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Extremely quiet operation
2 in. Plumbing for simple replacement
See-through strainer pot lid allows easy inspection
of strainer basket
Self-priming for quick, easy start-up

The pump features a premium efficiency variable
frequency drive that provides flexibility in terms of motor
speed and duration settings.

This pump is for use with 230 Vrms nominal, and
in pool pump applications ONLY. Connection to
the wrong voltage, or use in other applications
may cause damage to equipment or personal
injury.

The pump's drive controls the speed settings as well as
run durations. The pump can operate at speeds ranging
between 1000 and 3450 RPM and will operate within the
voltage of 230 Vrms nominal at either 50 or 60Hz input
frequency.
The pump is intended to run at the lowest speeds
needed to maintain a sanitary environment and, at the
same time, minimize energy consumption. Factors
such as pool size, the presence of additional water
features, type of chemicals used to maintain sanitary
conditions, and local environmental factors will impact
optimal programming to maximize energy conservation.
Determining the optimal settings and programming for
your pool may require some trial-and-error.

Simple user interface
UV and rain-proof enclosure
Onboard time of day schedule
Adjustable priming mode
Programmable Quick Clean mode
Pump alarm display and retention
Accepts 230V, 50/60Hz input power
Auto power limiting protection circuit
24hr. clock retention for power outages

High-Efficiency Permanent Magnet Motor
56 Square Flange
Low noise
Designed to withstand outdoor environment
Operates at lower temperatures due to high
efficiency
Exceeds all Department of Energy and Energy
Star requirements.
Permanent-magnet, totally enclosed fan-cooled
(TEFC) motor.

WEF:9.7   THP:1.50(7 WEF:7.2    
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Only press keypad buttons with your fingers. Using screwdrivers, pens or other tools to program the pump will damage the keypad.

If power is connected to the pump motor, pressing any of the following buttons referred to in this section could result in the motor
starting. Failure to recognize this could result in personal injury or damage to equipment.

Before operating the pump for the first time, the pump’s internal clock and operational schedules must be programmed.
Refer to Setting the Clock, page 6 and Programming Custom Schedules, page 7 for instructions regarding the
programming of this pump for scheduled operation.
The pump can be programmed and controlled from the drive keypad. Pump features and settings are also accessed
using this keypad.

Note:

Note: Always close the keypad cover after use. This will prevent damage to the keypad and other drive
components.

SPEED 1: Press to select Speed 1(2850 RPM), and the LED light indicates that the current speed 1 is
running

SPEED 2: Press and select Speed 2(1730 RPM). When the LED is on, it indicates that the current
speed 2 is running

SPEED 3: Press and select speed 3(2300 RPM), and the LED light indicates that the current speed 3 is
running

SPEED 4: Press and select Speed 4(1150 RPM). When the LED is on, the speed 4 is running
Quick Clean key: Quick clean key
Start/Stop key: Start/stop key: Start or stop the pump. When the indicator light is on, it indicates that the

pump is running or in the specified mode. When the light blinks, it means that the pump is not running and
the current time has not reached the start time of the next scheduled mode.

When the frequency converter is shut down, enter the main menu directory
Display button: used to switch between display contents when the water pump is running.
Arrow keys

on key: Increase the speed or time when adjusting
under key: reduce the speed or time when adjusting
left key: Move cursor to left
right key: Move cursor to right
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Figure 2
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Only a qualified plumbing professional should install the pump. Refer to IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS on
page i-ii for additional installation and safety information.

Note: Do not install this pump within an outer enclosure
or beneath the skirt of a hot tub or spa.
Note: Ensure that the pump is mechanically secured to
the equipment pad.

1. Install the pump as close to the pool or spa as
possible. To reduce friction loss and improve
efficiency, use short, direct suction and return
piping.

2. Install a minimum of 5 ft. (1.5 m) from the inside
wall of the pool and spa. Canadian installations
require a minimum of 9.8 ft. (3 m) from the inside
wall of the pool.

3. Install the pump a minimum of 3 ft. (0.9 m) from the
heater outlet.

4. Do not install the pump more than 5 ft. (1.5 m)
above the water level.

5. Install the pump in a well ventilated location
protected from excess moisture (i.e. rain gutter
downspouts, sprinklers, etc.).

6. Install the pump with a rear clearance of at least
3 in. (7.6 cm) so that the motor can be removed
easily for maintenance and repair. See

1. For improved pool plumbing, it is recommended to
use a larger pipe size.

2. Piping on the suction side of the pump should be the
same or larger than the return line diameter.

3. Plumbing on the suction side of the pump should be
as short as possible.

4. For most installations recommends installing a valve
on both the pump suction and return lines so that
the pump can be isolated during routine
maintenance. However, we also recommend that a
valve, elbow or tee installed in the suction line should
be no closer to the front of the pump than five (5)
times the suction line diameter. See .

Example: A 2.5 in. pipe requires a 12.5 in. (31.8
cm) straight run in front of the suction port. This
will help the pump prime faster and last longer.
Note: DO NOT install 90° elbows directly into the
suction or discharge ports.

1. Do not install 90° elbows directly into suction port.
2. Flooded suction systems should have gate

valves installed on suction and discharge pipes
for maintenance, however, the suction gate valve
should be no closer than five times the suction pipe
diameter as described in this section.

3. Use a check valve in the discharge line when
using this pump for any application where there is
significant height to the plumbing after the pump.

4. Be sure to install check valves when plumbing in
parallel with another pump. This helps prevent
reverse rotation of the impeller and motor.

6 IN.(15.2CM)
MININMUM

MINIMUM
3IN.

5x SUCTION PIPE

ELBOW

    DIANMETER

Figure 1
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Before operating the pump for the first time, the pump’s internal clock and operational schedules must be
programmed by following the steps in this manual. Refer to Setting the Clock below and Programming Custom
Schedules on page 7, for instructions regarding the programming of this pump for scheduled operation.

The default schedule is designed to provide sufficient
daily turnover for a typical pool. See for default
schedule.

1. SPEED 1 will begin at 8:00am and run at 2850 RPM
for a duration of 2 hours.

2. SPEED 2 will begin at 10:00am and run at 1730
RPM for a duration of 10 hours.

3. SPEED 3 will begin at 8:00pm and run at 2300 RPM
for a duration of 2 hours.

4. SPEED 4 will begin at 10:00pm and run at 1150
RPM for a duration of 8 hours.

5. At the end of speed 4, the pump will stop running for
2 hours and then run speed 1 again. Because the
factory is set to run continuously for 22 hours every
day until the user changes the default schedule.

Note: The button must be pressed, and
the Start/Stop LED illuminated, for the pump to run.

Table 2

When programming a new schedule, please program
the start time of speed 1-4 according to the time
sequence of one day

When power is first connected to the pump the clock
will blink to indicate that is has not been set. Custom
schedules are based on this clock setting, so the clo
must be set first.
1. Press .
2. Use “ ” and “ ” to program the current time.

Use “ ” and “ ” to moving the modify cursor.
Note: In the 12 hours time format AM/PM will
display on the left.
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When the pump starts, the start will run automatically in
addition to running a quick cleaning cycle. The default
startup speed is 2400 RPM the pump will slow rise up
to 3200 RPM and will last 5 minutes. The drive will
display the remaining time

Note: After the pump's priming cycle has
completed, if there is time remaining on the
control system's priming timer the pump will
run the control system priming speed until
the timer expires.

During boot, the boot speed can be adjusted between
3200 RPM and 3450 RPM with " " and " ".

Note:The first startup starts with a countdown of 5
minutes.You can press speed1, 2, 3, 4 to pre-exit the
self-priming.
Note:If the pump is started again, the pump will
decide whether to self-priming based on the current
environment.the judgment time is 20 seconds.

Priming time can change based on local environmental
conditions such as water temperature, atmospheric
pressure, and your pool’s water level. All of these things
should be taken into consideration when setting the priming
speed.Test and verify priming speeds more than once,
letting the water drain from the system in between each test.

Note: To prevent air from entering the system, the
pump strainer pot should always be filled with water
up to the bottom of the suction port.

This pump is shipped with Priming mode ENABLED.

1. Open filter air relief valve.
2. Open necessary valves.
3. Ensure return line is completely open and clear of any blockages.
4. Ensure pump is filled with water.
5. Stand clear of the filter or other pressurized vessels.

DO NOT run the pump dry, the shaft seal will be damaged and the pump will start leaking. If this
occurs, the damaged seal must be replaced. ALWAYS maintain proper water level in your pool
(half way up skimmer opening). If the water level

falls below the skimmer opening, the pump will draw air through the skimmer, losing the prime and causing the
pump to run dry, resulting in a damaged seal. Continued operation in this manner could cause a loss of pressure,
resulting in damage to the pump body, impeller and seal and may cause property and personal injury.
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The pump is equipped with a Quick Clean feature, which
can be engaged to temporarily run at higher or lower
speeds ranging from 1700 to 3450 RPM.
At the end of a Quick Clean cycle, the pump will automatically
return to the appropriate point in its programmed schedule.

1. Press to stop the pump.
2. Press . The Quick Clean LED and “Speed”

parameter LED will blink while editing. See .

3. Use “ ” and “ ” to adjust the Quick Clean speed in
RPM,use the “ ” and “ ” move the cursor.

Note:The speed adjustment Stepping is
100/10/1rpm

4. Press . The Quick Clean duration will
display. The “Duration” parameter LED will blink while
editing. See .

The drive can be reset to factory settings if
necessary.A Factory Reset will erase all
programmed settings and schedules, except for
the time of day.Be sure that it is necessary before
performing a Factory Reset, as the results are
immediate.

1. If the pump is running, press the
button to stop the pump.

2. Press and hold “ ”, “ ” for 3 seconds.
3. If factory reset is successfully , you will hear a

3-second prompt tone.
4. Reprogram the schedule and priming speed as

described in the previous sections. The pump
must be turned back on with the Start/Stop
button before it will run again. The pump will run
the programmed schedule upon initial start-up.

5. Use “ ” and “ ” to adjust the Quick Clean duration in
hours and minutes,use the “ ” and “ ” move the
cursor.

Note: The duration adjustment Stepping is
1hour/10min
Note:The duration can be adjusted from
10 minutes to 24 hours
Note: Quick Clean duration does not affect the start
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230 VAC
5.6 Amps

1PH L1-L2 or L-N 50 or 60 Hz
1250 W
1.5 HP
1000 - 3450 RPM

NEMA Type 3 / IPX5

-40°C to +60°C (-40°F to 140°F)

0-50°C (32-122°F)

Relative 0-95% Non-Condensing



Notice: The dimensions indictaed in this figure are 
measured manually, and there may be some deviations.
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DES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

 AVIS IMPORTANT

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS CONSERVER 
CES INSTRUCTIONS 

CETTE POMPE 
NE DOIT ÊTRE INSTALLÉE ET ENTRETENUE QUE PAR UN 
PROFESSIONNEL QUALIFIÉ DE L’ENTRETIEN DES PISCINES. 
LES INSTALLATEURS, LES EXPLOITANTS DE PISCINES ET 
LES PROPRIÉTAIRES DOIVENT LIRE CES AVERTISSEMENTS 
ET TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DU MANUEL D’UTILISATION 
AVANT D’UTILISER CETTE POMPE. CES AVERTISSEMENTS 
ET LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION DOIVENT ÊTRE LAISSÉS AU 
PROPRIÉTAIRE DE LA PISCINE.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX

CETTE POMPE N’EST PAS ÉQUIPÉE 
D’UN SYSTÈME DE SÉCURITÉ À DÉPRESSION (SVRS) ET 
NE PROTÈGE PAS CONTRE LES PIÉGEAGES DE CORPS OU 
DE MEMBRES, LES DÉSINCARCÉRATIONS (LORSQU’UNE 
PERSONNE S’ASSOIT SUR UNE BONDE DE PISCINE CASSÉE 
OU NON COUVERTE) OU LES ENCHEVÊTREMENTS DE 
CHEVEUX.

L’aspiration au niveau d’un drain ou d’une sortie peut provoquer : 
Le piégeage d’un membre :

Enchevêtrement de cheveux :

Piégeage du corps :

Éviscération/Éviscération :

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTEDANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



DES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Piégeage mécanique :

NOTE : TOUTES LES TUYAUTERIES D’ASPIRATION DOIVENT 
ÊTRE INSTALLÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX CODES, NORMES ET 
DIRECTIVES NATIONAUX ET LOCAUX LES PLUS RÉCENTS.

POUR MINIMISER LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES 
DUES À L’ASPIRATION : 

Pour l’installation des commandes électriques sur le socle 
de l’équipement (interrupteurs Start/Stop, minuteries et 
centre de charge automatisé).

Start/Stop

PRESSION DANGEREUSE : SE TENIR A L’ECART 
DE LA POMPE ET DU FILTRE PENDANT LE 
DÉMARRAGE.

MPORTANT : Placez la 

toute la pression du système soit évacuée.

IMPORTANT 

pression ait été évacuée de la soupape et qu’un jet d’eau régulier apparaisse.

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES SUR L’INSTALLATION

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



INTRODUCTION
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE LA POMPE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU MOTEUR 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE LA CONDUITE

Modèle P5219V
Tension (VAC) 230
Ampères max. 5,6
Entrée (Hz)  50/60

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



UTILISATION DU CLAVIER DU LECTEUR 

 NOTE : la fonctionnalité peut varier en fonction d’autres caractéristiques actives telles que le mode Commande externe uniquement  
 et/ou le verrouillage du clavier.
 NOTE :

Quick Clean
Start/Stop

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



UTILISATION DU CLAVIER DU LECTEUR 



 INSTALLATION

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

LOCALISATION
NOTE :

NOTE :

S’ASSURER QUE LE LIEU D’INSTALLATION RÉPOND AUX EXIGENCES 
SUIVANTES : 

TUYAUTERIE

igure 2
EXEMPLE :

NOTE :

RACCORDS ET VANNES 

6 po. (15,2 cm)
minimum

3 po. 
(7,6 cm)

minimum

 Coude

5 fois le diamètre  
de la ligne d’aspiration
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INSTALLATION ÉLECTRIQUE

RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU D’ÉLECTROCUTION.

Débranchez toujours l’alimentation électrique de la pompe au niveau du disjoncteur avant de procéder à l’entretien de la pompe. Le non-
respect de cette consigne peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves pour le personnel d’entretien, les utilisateurs de la piscine ou 
d’autres personnes en raison d’un choc électrique et/ou de dommages matériels.

CÂBLAGE 

NOTE :

MISE À LA TERRE

COLLAGE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE
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FONCTIONNEMENT

Réglage de l’horloge Programmation d’horaires personnalisés

REMARQUE

RÉGLAGE DE L’HORLOGE

( + ) ( - )
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :

UTILISATION DE LA PROGRAMMATION PAR DÉFAUT 

tableau 2

TABLEAU 2

La programmation par défaut fonctionne comme suit :

NOTE : Start/Stop Start/Stop



PROGRAMMATION D’HORAIRES PERSONNALISÉS 

Start/Stop

Speed
Time
Duration

POUR PROGRAMMER UN HORAIRE PERSONNALISÉ :
Start/Stop

( + ) ( - )
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :

( + ) ( - )
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :

( + ) ( - )
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :
NOTE :

NOTE :

( + ) ( - ) ( < ) ( > )

( + ) ( - ) ( < ) ( > )

Quick Clean

Start/Stop Start/Stop

NOTE : Start/Stop
Start/Stop

Start/Stop

Figure 10

Figure 9

Figure 11



PRIORITÉS DE VITESSE (CONTRÔLE NON EXTERNE)

EXEMPLE :

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA POMPE EN MARCHE

 Vitesse
 Heure
 Durée
 Watts

( 1 ), ( 2 ), ( 3 ), ( 4 ) ou Quick 
Clean

NOTE :

AMORÇAGE

La 
pompe monte en régime jusqu’à 3200 tr/min lors de son 
démarrage initial. 
 Avant de mettre la pompe en marche :

NE PAS faire fonctionner la pompe à sec

 NOTE :

( + ) ( - )
NOTE :

NOTE :

 NOTE :

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



PROGRAMMATION DU NETTOYAGE RAPIDE

 POUR PROGRAMMER QUICK CLEAN (NETTOYAGE RAPIDE) :
Start/Stop
Quick Clean

( + ) ( - ) Quick Clean
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :
Quick Clean Quick Clean

( + ) ( - ) Quick Clean
( < ) ( > )

NOTE :
NOTE : Quick Clean

RÉINITIALISATION D’USINE

POUR EFFECTUER UNE RÉINITIALISATION D’USINE : 
Start/Stop

Start/Stop

Figure 14

Figure 15



ENTRETIEN 

NETTOYAGE DU PANIER DE LA POMPE

POUR NETTOYER LE PANIER DE LA CRÉPINE :
Start/Stop

NOTE :

NOTE :

NOTE :

ENTRETIEN DU MOTEUR
Protéger de la chaleur

Protéger contre la saleté

Protéger contre l’humidité

CE SYSTÈME FONCTIONNE SOUS HAUTE PRESSION.

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



DÉMONTAGE DE LA POMPE 
OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES :

POUR DÉMONTER LA POMPE : 
Start/Stop

REMONTAGE DE LA POMPE 

NOTE :

NOTE :

 NOTE :

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



REDÉMARRAGE DE LA POMPE 

NE PAS faire fonctionner la pompe à sec

POUR AMORCER LA POMPE : 
Start/Stop

NOTE :

Start/Stop

L’HIVERNAGE 

LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR LE 
GEL NE SONT PAS COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE.

POUR ÉVITER LES DÉGÂTS CAUSÉS PAR LE GEL :
Start/Stop

NOTE :

DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE



DÉPANNAGE
DANGER

ALERTE

ATTENTION

NOTE
PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE ACTION CORRECTIVE



PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE ACTION CORRECTIVE

(Démontage de 
la pompe, page 11)

DÉPANNAGE (suite)

ALARMES ET CODES D’ERREUR 

DEFAUT DE SORTIE D’ALIMENTATION

16, 128

300
301

la superposition des codes d’erreur 1, 2 et 4.

CODE D’ERREUR DESCRIPTION

1

2 ,4, 6

8

16, 128

256

300

301



PIÈCES DE REMPLACEMENT

Vis poignée

Crépine 1.5 po.

Joint d’étanchéité

O-Ring

Couvercle

Crépine 2 po.

Panier

Diffuseur
Impulseur

Joint mécanique

Joint d’étanchéité M10

Vis ST4.8*9

Couvercle pompe

Pied de support

Moteur vitesse variable 1.5HP

Joint d’étanchéité

O-Ring

Couvercle

Vis ST4.8*25

Vis 3/8-16UNC*25.4mm

Moteur vitesse variable 3.0HP

Bouchon de vidange

Vis 3/8-16UNC*50.8mm

Ecrou rotule

5023524000



DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

P5219V      1.5HP 
Tension d'entrée nominale  230 VAC

Courant d'entrée 5.6 Amps

Fréquence d'entrée 1PH, L1-L2 or L-N, 50 or 60 Hz

Puissance d'entrée max. 1250 W

Puissance maximale de l'arbre 1.5 HP

Plage de vitesse 1000 - 3450 RPM

Classe d’environnement NEMA Type 3 / IPX5

Gamme de conditions ambiantes

Rangement -40°C à +60°C (-40°F à 140°F)

Fonctionnement 0-50°C (32-122°F)

Humidité Relative 0-95%  
Sans condensation

P5219V

DIMENSIONS DE LA POMPE

Remarque : Les dimensions 
 

ont été mesurées manuellement 
et il peut y avoir des écarts.
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